Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Shine Reahsations (1} Limited
(formerly known as Antler Holdings Limited)

05069235

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry

Court case number
1356 of 2010

We

Brian Green Dawvid James Costley-Wood
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

St James' Square St James' Square
Manchester Manchester

M2 6DS M2 6DS

Jomt Administrators of the above Company attach a progress report for the period

from to
19 November 2010 20 April 2011
N
Signed % (GW
Jont Admimistrator
Dated 21 Apnil 2011
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact information in John Barkwith
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compamnes KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form St James' Square
The contact information that you give will be visible to Manchester
searchers of the public record M2 6DS
United Kingdom Tel 0161 246 4689
DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange

FRIDAY

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 11 to the Registrar of Companies al -
. Companes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ D\ 33050 Cardiff
*AHFVHTWT*
A32

06/05/2011 21
COMPANIES HOUSE




Shine Realisations (1) Limited
(formally known as Antler Holdings
Limited)

(in Administration)

Final Progress Report
for period 19 November 2010
to 20 April 2011

KPMG LLP
21 April 2011
This report contains 4 Pages

Appendices contawns 7 Pages

D201 KPMG TP a UK himsted hability partnershup, 18 a subsid wry of KPMG Ewope LLP and 2 inember finn of the KFMG network of
ndepeadent member firms affilited with KPMG Inteinational Cooperative, a Swiss eanity All rights reserved




s Shine Realisations (1) Limited (formally known as Antler Holdings Limited)
(in Adminstration)

Progress Report for period 19 November 2010 10 20 Aprii 2011

KPMGLLP

21 Aprid 2011

About this Report

e This progress report has been prepared by Brian Green and David Costley-Wood, the
Admimistrators of this Company, solely to comply with their statutory duty under the
Insolvency Act and Rules 1986 (as amended) to provide creditors with an update on
the progress of the Administration of the estate, and for no other purpose [t 1s not

suttable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or mn any
other context

* This report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 15 not

suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in this Company

*  Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this report are 1llustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

*  Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or n any context other
than under the Insolvency Act and Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at their own risk
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the office holders do not assume any
responsibitity and will not accept any lability in respect of this report




Shine Realisations (1) Limited (formally known as Aniler Holdings Linuted)
{tn Admisiration)
Progress Report for period 19 Navember 2010 to 20 April 2011

KPMG LLP
21 Aprid 2011
Contents
1 Executive summary 1
2 Progress to date 2
3 Conclusion of the Administration 3
4 Comments on the Appendices 4
Appendices

1 Statutory mformation
2 Receipts and payments account
3 Analysis of office holders’ time costs

4 Schedule of expenses for the perod




A

Shine Reahsations (1) Limited (formally known as Antler Holdings Limuted)
(in Admunustration)

Progress Report for period 19 November 2014} to 20 April 2011

KPMG LLP

21 April 201 1

Executive summary

s This progress report covers the penod from appointment on 19 November 2010 to 20
Apnil 2011 and 15 our final progress report to creditors

e Realisations were wnsufficient to allow a distribution to etther secured or unsecured
creditors

¢ The Joint Admimstrators’ proposals have now been completed. As set out n their
proposals, the Joint Admmnistrators are now seeking dissolution of the Company

¢  Full details of the Joint Administrators’ Progress Report are attached together with all
the relevant statutory information, included by way of Appendices to this report

Brian Green
Joint Administrator

See Nouwe About this Report All nights reserved §




21

2.2
2.2.1

222

2.2.3

224

225

Shine Realisations (1) Limited {formally known as Antler Holdings Limited)
(tn Admunistration)

Progress Report for pertod 19 November 2010 to 20 April 2011
KPMG LLP
21 4prit 2011

Progress to date

Intercompany debt

Shine Realisations (3) Limited was a significant debtor of the Company accordmg to the
Statement of Affairs However, further investigation into the inter-company debt revealed

that the Company was actually a debtor of Shine Realisations (3) Limited Consequently.
the Company had no realisable assets

Liabilities

The Syndicate

Bank of Scotland plec, Lloyds Banking Group plc and Alliance and Leicester plc made up
the Syndicate

The Syndicate holds fixed and floating charges i respect of the assets of the Company
The lending by the Syndicate was secured further by way of cross guarantees over all the

other companies within the Group Eversheds LLP have confirmed the validity of these
charges

The Syndicate’s indebtedness was repaid n full from the Admimstrations of Shine

Realisations (2) Limited and Shine Realisations (3) Limsted following completion of the
sale of the overall business

BPE

Barclays Private Equity Limited (“BPE”) holds second ranking security n respect of their

loan note investment n the Group There were msufficient realisations to enable a
distribution to BPE

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this case as the Company had no employees

Prescribed Part

As previousiy reported. the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2005 does apply
in this case as the secunity held by the Syndicate was created afier 15 September 2003
However, there were isufficient realisations 10 enable a prescribed part distnibution

Unsecured creditors

In their Statement of Affairs, the directors estrmate that the Company has unsecured
liabilities m relation to Shine Realisations (2) Limited of £46,605.125

There were nsufficient funds available to make a distribution 10 the Company’s
unsecuted cieditors

See Notice About this Report. Al nights reserved 2




2.3.2

Shine Realisations (1} Limuted (formatiy known as Antler Holdings Limited)
(in Admiristration)

Progress Report for period 19 November 2010 to 20 April 2011

KPMG LLP

21 April 2011

Expenses for the period
Receipts and payments

There were no receipts or payments during the period A Receipts and Payments Account
15 attached at Appendix 2

Office holders’ remuneration and outlays

The office holders” time costs for the period of this report are also attached {see Appendix
3) This shows that in the period from 19 November 2010 to 20 Apnl 2011, we have
mncurred time costs of £9,223 representing 33 hours at an average hourly rate of £278

This includes work undertaken n respect of Tax, VAT and Pensions advice from KPMG
LLP in-house specialists In addition, the office holders have also incurred outlays of
£142 1n the period to bring total costs to £9,365

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretanal staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of time spent The cost of staff employed n ¢entral admmstration functions 1s

not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out
rates

The basts of the Joint Admimstrators’ fees 1s set out below Approval has been received
from the secured creditors in relation to these resolutions -

The Joint Adminstrators to be authonsed to draw fees on account from the assets of
the Company from time to tune duning the period of the Admunistration based on

time properly spent at KPMG LLP and charge out rates that reflect the complexity of
the assignment

e The Joint Admunistrators will be authorised to draw disbuisements from time to time
to mclude category 2 disbursements

e That the costs of KPMG LLP n respect of Pension, Tax, Receivables and VAT

advice provided to the Jont Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be
paid out of the assets of the Company

As there have been no realisations in the Administration. the Jomt Admimstrators have
not recovered any of their outstanding time costs and these sums will be written off

Conclusion of the Administration

The Jomt Admimistrators’ proposals have been completed

As set out 1n then Proposals, the Joint Administrators are secking the dissolution of the
Company pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 84 of Schedule Bi to the Insolvency
Act 1986 A copy of form 2 35B to this effect 1s enclosed

bee Notite About this Report All nghis reserved 3




4

41

42

Shine Reahsanons (1) Limuted (formally known as Antler Holdings Limited)
(th Admurusiration}

Progress Report for period 19 November 201( to 20 April 2011

KPMG LLP

21 Aprd 2011

The Company will be formally dissolved three months after the date that the form 2 358
15 registered at Companies House

There are no further matters {o report to creditors and the Administration 1s now deemed
to be formally completed

Comments on the Appendices

Appendix 2: Receipts & payments account for the period 19
November 2010 to 20 April 2011

There have been no receipts or payments to date An abstract of the Admnistrators’®
receipts and payments for the period 19 November 2010 to 20 April 2011 1s attached at
Appendix 2 As at 20 April 2011 the balance in the Admimistration account was £ml

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs

As can be seen m Appendix 3. the majonty of time costs have been mcurred 1n respect of

reporting to creditors and post appointment corporation tax, with £2,055 and £3,573
incurred respectively

Appendix 4: Schedule of expenses for the period

Appendix 4 ists all paid and accrued costs and expenses to date which total £9,365

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved 4




Appendix 1

Shine Reahisations (1) Limited (formally known as Aniler Holdings Limited)
(rn Admuustration)

Progress Repori for period 19 November 2010 to 20 April 2011

KPMG LLP

21 Aprdd 2011

Statutory information

Appointment

Company name &
related business

Admimstration

Admnstrators or
Joint Admtnistrators

Date of appoumtment

Office holders details

Functions

Applicauon of EC
regulations

number

Previous registered

office

Present registered
office

Company Information

Company registration

Shine Reahsanions (1) Limited (formerly known as Antler Holdings
Limited) (in Admimstration} - The business of the design,
manufacture, distribution and retail of luggage and travel goods
carried on by Shine Realisations (1) Limited, Shine Realisations (2)
Limited and Shine Realisations (3) Limuted

The Administration appointment filed at the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry, in respect of
Shine Realisations (3} Limited dated 19 May 2010 Court case
number 1356 of 2010

Brian Green and David Costley-Wood of KPMG LLP

19 May 2010

Brian Green is authorised to act as an msolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants m England and Wales

Dawvid Costley-Wood 1s authorised to act as an insolvency

practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales

The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by etther or

both of them n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl
of the Act

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined m Article 3 of the EC regulations

05069235
Pilot Works, Alfred Street, Bury, Lancashire, BL9 9EF

KPMG LLP, St James Square Manchester. M2 6DS

See Notice About this Report All rghts reserved 5




Shine Realisations (1} Limited (formally known as Antler Holdings Limied)

(in Administration)

Progress Report for period {9 November 2010 to 20 April 2011

Appendix 2

KPMGILP
21 Aprid 2011

Receipts and payments account for the period 19 November 2010 to 20

April 2011

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 1971172010 to 20 0472011
Shine Reqalisations (1) Lumited (formerls hinown as Antler Holdmegs Liznted)

Appendix to Foiin 2 24

* conuntanon ~heer  nest abstract

Page 1

RECEIPTS f
Bionghe foraaid fom previous absnact (it Any) G oo
Camned torward 10 000

* contumation sheet  nest abetract

PAYMENTS £
Brought torward fom pre.sons Ab~tract (if Any) o0
Camed toramd io 00

See Notice About this Report. Al rights reserved




Shine Realisations (1) Limuted (formally known as Antler Holdings Limued)
(in Admnstration}

Progress Report for period 19 November 2010 to 20 Aprid 2011
KPMG LLP
21 April 2011

Shme Realisattons (1) Limited (formet!y known as Antler Holdings Limited)
(In Admanistration)
Adpinistrators' Abstract of Receipts & Pavments

Statement From 191172010 From 13052010
of Affaus To 20/04/2011 To 20042011
~NIL a¥ | 3

REPRESENTED BY

MNL

Bran Green
Adnusmstratos

See Notice About this Report Al rights reserved 7




Shine Realisations (1) Limuted (formally known as dntler Holdings Limited)
(in Adnunistration)

Progress Report for period 19 November 2010 to 20 April 2011
KPMG LLP
24 Aprd 2011

Appendix 3

Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the period 19 November 2010
to 20 April 2011

Shine Resbisanons {1) Lumied (in Adminitranon)
Reporting pered 19411410 o 2010411
SIP 9 Cownphant fees worksheer

Consobdared vaoe spenr bs grade Parwerrector Manag A ALOYS Sappors Teral Tetal Average
Hoors Cost £ Rate £

Acnvis

Admmstration & plasmns

Statxory Pecerpts & Payments 44 0ag £33 00 £107 50
Strategy docameats 200 200 £85000 £42500
Frports to debennze holders 300 300 £1 03500 £34500
Geornal cashienng 330 130 £577 50 £17500
Recoaalnben: 120 (1] 140 £24500 17500
Post appomtment CT 130 #.50 200 00 1060 £3 572 50 £33763
130 11 %0 6% 040 w070 £6,363 00 £3073%
Creduors
Creduor comespondence 140 140 500 £17500
Ferports to creditors i 190 79 £205500 £26013
Agree pnseeuted ¢launs 120 3 £360 00 £17300
o0 300 950 000 [ER £3,860 00 £22880
Total hoursicost 130 JERH 1640 LE] 3% £9 203 00 £237.80
Fees dranm HeursCasts 1o date
BT 500 5 4% £21,918 50 260 63
In the paisod 000 EXR ] £9223 00 £27780
Cif 500 108 65 £31.151 50 L286.71

Notes
Al staff who hat e worked onthey ssngamenr weinding ¢ vhsers and secretaat! sall kave charged nme duectly 19 the ats.gement 2nd are

wcheded o the amalymy of Gume spent  The cou of statf emploved w central admaun.tiat.on Aauctions 1 Lot chisged duecly 10 (he asnpuiient byt
18 refiecied 1 the ganeral level of charge out ries

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 8




Shune Realisations (1) Limued (formally known as Antler Holdings Limited)
(in Admuistration)

Progress Report for period 19 November 2010 to 20 April 2011

KPAG LLP

21 Apnid 2011

Category 1 expenses

Statutory advertising 142 14

Chargeable rates from 1 April 2009 — 30 September 2010

Rate per hour

Grade £
Partner 515
Associate Partner 440
Director 440
Sentor Manager 405
Manager 320
Assistant Manager 225
Assistant 165
Support 105

Chargeable rates from 1 October 2010

Rate per hour

Grade £
Partner 535
Associate Partner 460
Director 460
Senior Manager 425
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 240
Assistant 175
Support 110

See Notice Aboui this Report All rights resenved




hcoigc

Shine Realisations (1) Linuted (forinally known as Antler Holdings Linuted)
{in Adnumistranton)
Progress Report for period 19 November 2010 1o 20 Aprid 2011

KPMG LLP
21 Aprid 2011

Appendix 4

Schedule of expenses for the period — 19 November 2010 to 20 April 2011

Appendix 4

Schedule of expenses

Cost of Realisations

Office holders’ fees

Office holders' expenses

Paid Accrued Total for period
£ £ £
- 9,223 00 9,223 00
- 142 14 142 14
- 9,365 14 9,365 14

L

Creditors are reminded that any additional mformation can be requested subject to the

conditions set out 1n section 2 3 2

See Nouce About this Report Al rights reserved

10



Shine Realisanons (1) Limued (formally known as Antler Holdings Limited)
{in Adminustration)

Progress Report for period 19 November 2010 to 20 April 2011
KPMG LLP
21 April 2011

Appendix 5

Joint Administrators’ original proposals

The Jomnt Admunmistrators propose the following

to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained in Schedule | to the Act as Administrators as they, in their

discretion, consider desirable in order to maximise realisations from the assets of the
Company,

to seek an extension to the Admumstration period if deemed necessary by the
Administrators pursuant to paragraph 76 of schedule Bl to the Act,

when 1t 15 considered that no further distnibutions to creditors will be made and that
the Admunistrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to move the
Company from Admimstration to Dissolution, pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 to the Act If the Admnistrators consider that a distribution will be made to
unsecured creditors of the Company, to take the necessary steps to move the Company
mto Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the
Act

b

if Creditors” Voluntary Liguidation 1s deemed appropriate, the Adminisirators will
seek the appointment of Brian Green and David Costley-Wood of KPMG LLP as
Liquidators of Shine Reahsations (1) Limited (in Admimistration) In accordance with
paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules
1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided
that the nom:nation 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals
are approved,

if one of the criteria set out in paragraph 79(2) of schedule B1 to the Act apply to the
Company, to make an apphcation to court to end the Adnunistration and, 1f deemed
appropriate. to petition the court for the winding up of the Company If appropriate.

the Admunistrators will, at the same time, apply to be appointed as Joint Liquidators
under Section 140{1) of the Act,

the Joint Admumstrators will be discharged from hability upon cessation of thewr

appomtment, i respect of any action of the Joint Adiministrators pursuant to paragraph
98 (1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, and

in the event that Brian Green and David Costley-Wood are appomted Joint Liquidators
then they will be allowed to act jontly and severally

[n relation to Admimistrators” fees

that 1n the event that no creditors’ commutiee 15 formed, or 1f no determination of the
creditors’ commuttee 1s reached, the Jomt Admimstrators will seek approval from the
secured creditors {and the requisite majority of preferential creditors if the Jomnt
Admmstrators think there will be a disiribution to them) 1n relation to the basis of
their remuneration The Joint Admumstrators will seeh approval to draw fees on

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved il




Shine Realisanons (1) Limuted (formally known as Antler Holdings Limited)
(in Adnunistration)

Progress Report for perrod 19 November 2010 to 20 Aprif 2011

KPMG LLP

21 Aprid 2011

account from the assets of Shine Realisations (1) Limited (in Administration) from
time to time during the period of Admstration based on time properly spent at the

charge out rates shown in Appendix 3 Also, the Jomnt Admuinistrators will draw
dishursements from time to time, and

s that the costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of Pension, Tax and VAT advice provided to
the Joint Admimistrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of
Shine Realisations (1) Linmted (in Admimistration)

See Notice About this Report Al nghts reserved 12




